

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 23, 2015, 4:08 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

NO. 91932-1

h/h

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CENTURION PROPERTIES III, LLC,
and SMI GROUP XIV, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Respondent.

Certification from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit No. 13-35692

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT (DEFENDANT)

Stephen J. Sirianni, WSBA #6957
Ann E. Merryfield, WSBA #14456
SIRIANNI YOUTZ
SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel.: (206) 223-0303
Email: steve@sylaw.com
ann@sylaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Chicago Title Insurance Co.*



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A.	The plaintiffs	4
B.	The November 2006 transaction	4
C.	Mr. Henry’s acquiescence to Mr. Hazelrigg’s demands	6
D.	The July 2007 transaction	8
E.	Subsequent transactions	9
F.	Default, litigation and bankruptcy	10
G.	Summary judgment, appeal, and certification	12
II.	ARGUMENT	13
A.	The existence and scope of duty are legal questions that are governed by the same considerations.	13
B.	The “recording negligence” alleged by plaintiffs has nothing to do with recording; it has everything to do with underwriting and the preliminary commitment.....	14
C.	Precedent – Washington law.....	17
1.	Under settled Washington law, title companies owe no tort duty to their customers, much less to third parties, in connection with underwriting or the preliminary commitment.....	17
a.	Overview of the title process	17
b.	The <i>Barstad</i> decision	19

c.	Plaintiffs’ unsuccessful treatment of <i>Barstad</i>	21
2.	The proposed duty is contrary to established Washington slander of title law.....	24
3.	The Washington title insurance cases cited by plaintiffs are inapposite.....	25
4.	The Washington professional liability cases cited by plaintiffs are inapposite.	27
D.	Precedent – Out-of-state cases	30
1.	Overview.....	30
2.	This Court should follow <i>Luce</i>	30
3.	California’s <i>Seeley</i> is based on facts not present here, and should not be followed.	32
E.	Logic and common sense.....	35
1.	Lender Centrum’s instruction to Chicago Title did not create a duty to determine the validity of Centrum’s lien.	35
2.	Lender Centrum’s reliance, if any, on Chicago Title’s “professional judgment” did not create a duty to plaintiffs.	37
F.	Public policy	39
1.	Creating a duty to third parties in recording will undermine the State’s interest in prompt recording and title stability.....	39
2.	Creating a duty to third parties in recording will undermine the State’s interests in maintaining reasonable title insurance premiums.	40

3.	The duty advocated by plaintiffs cannot be limited, and will be unworkable.	41
G.	Justice will not be served by requiring title companies to police the parties' transactions.....	44
III.	CONCLUSION.....	47

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>100 Investment Ltd. P'ship v. Columbia Town Center Title Co.</i> , 430 Md. 197, 60 A.3d 1 (2013)	22
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Servs., Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442, 243 P.3d 521, 527 (2010)	13, 27, 28
<i>Bank of America v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007)	26, 40
<i>Barstad v. Stewart Title Guar. Co., Inc.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 528, 39 P.3d 984 (2002)	passim
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992)	28
<i>Bonner v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Mich. App. 462, 487 N.W.2d 807 (1992)	38
<i>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980)	24
<i>Centennial Dev. Group, LLC v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.</i> , 233 Ariz. 147, 310 P.3d 23 (Ariz. App. 2013)	21
<i>Countrywide Home Loans Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 2005 WL 1355440 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	44
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1625 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	44
<i>Courchaine v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 174 Wn. App. 27, 296 P.3d 913 (2012)	19, 21
<i>Dave Robbins Constr., LLC v. First American Title Co.</i> , 158 Wn. App. 895, 249 P.3d 625 (2010)	21
<i>Dewar v. Smith</i> , 185 Wn. App. 544, 342 P.3d 328 (2015)	29

<i>ESCA Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick,</i> 135 Wn.2d 820, 959 P.2d 651 (1998).....	28, 37
<i>Fidelity Title Co. v. State of Wash. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 49 Wn. App. 662, 745 P.2d 530 (1987).....	31
<i>Hu v. Lowbet Realty Corp.,</i> 38 Misc.3d 589, 956 N.Y.S.2d 400 (2012).....	38
<i>Kim v. Lee,</i> 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665 (2001).....	25, 26
<i>Kirkland v. American Title Ins. Co.,</i> 692 F. Supp. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 1988).....	38
<i>Klickman v. Title Guar. Co. of Lewis County,</i> 105 Wn.2d 526, 716 P.2d 840 (1986).....	22
<i>Lee v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.,</i> 188 Cal. App. 4th 583, 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 748 (Cal. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Luce v. State Title Agency,</i> 190 Ariz. 500, 950 P.2d 159 (Ariz. App. 1997).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.,</i> 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp.,</i> 74 Wn. App. 741, 875 P.2d 1228 (1994).....	28
<i>Roos v. Kimmel,</i> 55 Cal. App. 4th 573 (1997).....	15
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield,</i> 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (Wash. 1995).....	28
<i>Seeley v. Seymour,</i> 190 Cal. App.3d 844, 237 Cal. Rptr. 282 (Cal. App. 1987).....	passim
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. Sterling Sav. Bank,</i> 178 Wn.2d 561, 311 P.3d 1 (2013).....	29

<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 409, 693 P.2d 697 (1985).....	25
<i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994).....	29, 35
<i>Vournas v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 668, 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 490 (1999).....	44
<i>Walker v. Anderson-Oliver Title Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2013 UT App. 202, 309 P.3d 267 (UT App. 2013)	38
<i>Walker v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 399, 828 P.2d 621 (1992).....	26, 27
<i>Webb v. Neuroeduc. Inc., P.C.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 88 P.3d 417 (2004).....	28
<i>White v. Western Title Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 3d 870, 221 Cal. Rptr. 509, 710 P.2d 309 (Cal. 1985).....	22
<i>Zabka v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 167, 127 P.3d 722 (2005).....	45

Statutes

RCW 48.29.010	passim
RCW 48.29.010(b).....	19
RCW 48.29.010(c).....	17, 18, 19, 23
RCW 65.08.070	39
RCW 7.70.030	28

Treatises

18 William R. Stoebuck and John W. Weaver, WASH. PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS, § 14.17 (2d ed. 2004)	18
--	----

I Wash. State Bar Ass'n WASHINGTON REAL PROPERTY
DESKBOOK (4th ed. 2009 and Supp. 2014) 18, 34, 43
